
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Bastin Joseph, on behalf of himself and all 
others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 
v. 

Rizzetta & Company, lncorporated, 

Defendant. 
_________________/ 

CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

V\ d, 
This Sett lement Agreement ("Agreement") dated thed-J,, day of January 2024, by and 

between the Bastin Joseph ("Plainti ff '), on behalfof himself and all others similarly situated, and 

Rizzetta & Company, Incorporated a Florida Company (''Rizzetla" or "Defendant'"). Plaintiff and 

Defendant coll ectively shal l be the Settling Parties, as more fu lly defined below. This Settlement 

Agreement is intended by the Settling Parties to fully, finally, and forever resolve, discharge, and 

settle on behalf of the entire class the Released Claims, as defined herein, upon and subject to the 

terms and conditions herein. 

Recitals 

WHEREAS, there is currently pending in the Th irteenth Judicial Circuit in and for 

Hillsborough County, Florida (the "Court"). a putative class action lawsu it styled Bastin Joseph, 

on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated v. Rizzella & Company, incorporated, Case 

No.23-CA-00 1470 (the ·'Lawsuit") for alleged violations of Florida Statutes§ 720.3085 1 (6) and 

Florida's Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Fla. Stat. 50 1.20 I, et. seq. ("FDUTPA"), 

arising out of Estoppel Certificate fees charged to se llers of real properties subject to HOA dues. 

WHEREAS, the Lawsuit seeks money damages and injunctive rel ief; and 



WHEREAS, by agreeing to the Settlement, Defendant does not admit or concede (but, to 

the contrary, expressly denies) any wrongdoing, liability, or improper conduct of any nature in 

connection with any facts or claims that have been or could have been raised against Rizzetta in 

the Lawsuit, as defined herein, or in any other forum. Defendant considers it desirable for the 

Lawsuit to be settled and dismissed because the Settlement will: (a) avoid the continued expense 

of litigation; (b) provide substantial benefits to Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members; (c) 

avoid the uncertainties inherent in litigating the issues presented by the Lawsuit; and (d) resolve 

Plaintiff's claims and the Settlement Class Members' claims, as well as the underlying matters 

without undue expense to the Parties, and reduce the burdens and uncertainties associated with 

protracted litigation of those claims including increased attorneys' fees; and 

WHEREAS, the Settling Parties agree that, notwithstanding the execution of the Settlement 

Agreement, that Defendant's modification of policies and practices agreed to by the Settling 

Parties herein, and approved by the Cou11 hereafter, shall not be deemed to be or have been a 

violation of Florida Statutes § 720.30851 ( 6) and FDUTPA as alleged in the Complaint; and 

WHEREAS, the Settling Parties have concluded that it is desirable for the Lawsuit to be 

settled to avoid further inconvenience, delay, and expense, and to dispose of potentially 

burdensome and protracted litigation and to put to rest all claims that have been or might be 

asserted by Class Counsel and/or the Class Members arising out of or related to the subject matter 

of the Complaint; and 

WHEREAS, the Settling Parties have engaged in extensive arms-length settlement 

negotiations, including mediation, and have detennined that the terms of this Settlement 

Agreement constitute a fair and reasonable compromise of the claims and defenses of all Settling 

Parties; and 

2 



WHEREAS, this Settlement Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions for a proposed 

settlement of the claims described more fully below; and 

WHEREAS, Class Counsel recognizes that these suits have an uncertain outcome and that 

pursuing this litigation through trial would involve substantial cost, risk, and inevitable delay. 

Based on their evaluation of the facts and law, and a weighing of the risks and benefits, which 

include, among other things, whether the facts support the alleged violations of Florida Statutes§ 

720.30851 (6) and FDUTPA raised in Complaint, the expense and length of continued proceedings 

necessary to prosecute the Lawsuit against the Defendant through trial and any appeals, the 

minimal award available to Plaintiff and the Class Members, and the substantial benefits the 

Settlement confers upon the Class Members, Class Counsel has determined that the settlement set 

forth in this Settlement Agreement is fair, reasonable, adequate, and in the best interests of the 

Class; and 

WHEREAS, the Class Representative, through Class Counsel, who has conducted an 

investigation into the relevant facts, law and circumstances and engaged in arm's-length 

negotiations with Defendant's Counsel, has concluded that it is in the best interests of the Class to 

settle the Class Members' Claims on the terms set forth herein, which are deemed to be fair, 

reasonable, and adequate; and 

WHEREAS, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, 

it is stipulated and agreed by the Parties and between Class Counsel and Defendant's Counsel that 

the claims of Plaintiff and the Class be and are hereby compromised and settled, subject to the 

approval of the Court, upon the foilowing terms and conditions. 
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Definitions 

A. Rules of Definitions 

Unless otherwise indicated, defined terms include the plural as well as the singular. Any 

term herein defined by reference to a section of this Settlement Agreement shall have such meaning 

as set forth in this Settlement Agreement as of the Execution Date, and unless such meaning is 

expressly amended thereafter, such meaning shall remain in effect. Unless the context otherwise 

requires a reference to any law or governmental regulation includes any amendment, modification 

or successor thereto; a reference to any Person includes its successors and assigns, the words 

"include," "includes," and "including," are not limiting and shall be deemed to be followed by the 

words "without limitation" whether or not in fact followed by such words or words of like import; 

and the terms "hereof," "herein,n "hereunder" and comparable terms refer to this entire Settlement 

Agreement with respect to which such terms are used, and not to any particular article, section, or 

other subsection or subdivision thereof. 

B. Defined Terms 

I. Parties. The Parties to this Class Action Settlement Agreement and Release are 

Bastin Joseph, individually and on behalf of a class of persons similarly situated (hereinafter 

referred to collectively as "Plaintiff' or "Class Members," as defined more fully below), and 

Defendant, Rizzetta & Company, Incorporated as more fully defined herein. 

2. Lawsuit. Lawsuit means the above-captioned action, Bastin Joseph, on behalf of 

himself and all others similarly situated v. Rizzella & Company, Incorporated, Case No. 23-CA-

001470. 

3. Attorneys' Fees. Attorneys' Fees means the reasonable attorneys' fees, costs of 

litigation, and expenses, as awarded by the Court at the current hourly rate of Class Counsel. As 
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set forth in this Settlement Agreement, the parties have agreed to reasonable attorneys' fees and 

costs. The determination of attorneys' fees and costs shall be submitted to the Court for approval 

at the time of the Final Approval Hearing in accordance with the Order of Preliminary Approval. 

Attorneys' Fees also include the fees and expenses incurred in preparing the settlement documents 

and proposed orders, attending Preliminary Approval and Final Approval Hearing, and answering 

questions from members of the Settlement Class. Attorneys' Fees do not include the Class 

Representative's payment or settlement administration costs and expenses. Attorneys' Fees are 

not taken from any award paid to the Class. 

4. Class Counsel. Class Counsel means counsel for the Class Representative and the

Class Members: Brian W. Warwick, Esq. and Jeffrey Newsome, Esq., Varnell & Warwick. 400 N 

Ashley Drive, Suite 1900 Tampa, FL 33602 and Brent Bigger, Esq. and Lance Curry, Esq., Paul 

Knopf Bigger, 5 I I W Bay St #450, Tampa, FL, 33606. 

5. Class Members. Class Members shall mean: (i) The owner-seller of any property,

in a Rizzetta managed community, (ii) who requested and received an estoppel certificate from 

Rizzetta (iii) and paid fees related thereto between February 17,2019 and September 20, 2023 (iv) 

and the total fees exceeded the applicable statutory cap if Rizzetta's estoppel certificate fee is 

added together with the third-party convenience fee and the third-party service charge. 

6. Class Representative. Class Representative means the Plaintiff, Bastin Joseph.

7. Complaint. Complaint means the Complaint filed in the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit

in and for Hillsborough County, Florida, Bastin Joseph, on behalf of himself and all others 

similarly situated v. Rizzetta & Company, lnc01porated, Case No. 23-CA-0014 70. 

8. Court. The Court means the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Hillsborough

County, Florida, by the judge now assigned to the Lawsuit, the Honorable Alissa Ellison. 
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9. Defendant. Defendant means Rizzetta & Company, Incorporated, a Florida 

Corporation. 

IO. Defendant's Counsel. Defendant's Counsel means: Carter Andersen, Esq., and 

Lauren Yevich, Esq., Bush Ross, P.A., 1801 N Highland Ave, Tampa, Florida 33602. 

I I. Effective Date. Effective Date means the date on which the last Settling Party 

signs this Agreement. 

J 2. Final. Final means the entry of the Final Judgment as defined in Paragraph 13, 

below, where the following has occurred: (a) if no appeal is filed, the expiration of the date for 

filing a notice of any appeal; (b) upon entry by the Court of the Final Judgment and the expiration 

of the applicable period for perfecting an appeal from such Final Judgment without perfecting the 

appeal; and/or (c) if an appeal is t_aken, upon entry by a final Appellate Court of an Order affirming 

the Final Judgment and the expiration of any right of further appeal, or upon the voluntary 

dismissal of such appeal. 

)3. Final Judgment. Final Judgment means the Final Approval Order provided for in 

Section V, below. 

14. Notice and Settlement Notice. Notice and Settlement Notice means the Notice of 

Proposed Class Action Settlement to be approved by the Court. 

15. 

16. 

Notice Date. Notice Date means the date that Notice is mailed to Class Members. 

Person. Person (when used in the singular or in the plural form) means an 

individual, corporation, partnership, limited partnership, association, joint stock company, estate, 

legal representative, trust, unincorporated association, government or any political subdivision or 

agency thereof, any business or legal entity and any other recognizable legal entity. 
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17. Preliminary Approval Order. Preliminary Approval Order means the order 

certifying the proposed Class for settlement purposes, preliminarily approving this Settlement 

Agreement, approving the Notice, and setting a date for the Settlement Hearing. 

18. Related Parties. Related Parties shall mean each Person's past or present officers, 

directors, trustees, members, employers, employees, partners, member firms, affiliates, principals, 

agents, shareholders, attorneys, accountants, auditors, advisors. personal and legal representatives, 

heirs, beneficiaries, assigns, predecessors, successors, parents, subsidiaries, divisions, associates, 

related or affiliated entities, any members of their immediate families, and all Related Parties' and 

Settling Parties' insurers and their reinsurers. 

19. Released Claims. Released Claims, means the claims and liabilities released and 

discharged under Section 11, Paragraph 5, below. 

20. Settlement. Settlement means the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement, 

including all Exhibits to the Joint Motion referenced herein. 

21. Settlement Amount. Settlement Amount means the amounts paid to the Class 

Members, exclusive of the compensation paid to Class Counsel. 

22. Settlement Checks. Settlement Checks are the checks used to pay Class Members. 

Settlement Checks that are returned undeliverable or remain uncashed for 90 days from the date 

upon which they were mailed to Class Members, shall have no legal or monetary effect. 

23. Settlement Hearing. Settlement Hearing means the hearing to determine whether 

the settlement of the Class Action should be given final approval, whether the proposed Plan of 

Allocation should be approved, and whether the applications of Class Counsel for attorneys' fees, 

costs, and expenses should be approved. 

24. Settling Parties. Settling Parties means the Plaintiff, individually and on behalfof 
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the Class Members, and the Defendant. 

Terms of the Settlement 

NOW THEREFORE, in light of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated herein and 

made a part hereof, and in consideration of the mutual promises, agreements, and covenants 

contained herein, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby 

stipulated and agreed, by, between and among the Parties, that the Lawsuit, and the matters that 

were or could have been raised therein, is hereby settled. compromised, and dismissed on the 

merits and with prejudice on the following terms and conditions, subject to the Court's approval. 

Section I. PLAN OF ALLOCATION 

I. Relief to Class. Within thirty (30) days after entry of an order finally approving 

settlement, Defendant will pay or cause to be paid to any Class Member payment of $16.00 for 

each estoppel certificate fee incurred by the Class Member during the Class Period. Any person 

who timely and effectively requests exclusion from the Settlement shall not be entitled to receive 

any Settlement Payment. Settlement checks to the Class Members shall expire 90 days from the 

date that they are issued. 

Defendant will also pay or cause to be paid to Plaintiff in the care of Class Counsel the sum 

of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2~500.00), as the Class Representative to compensate 

him for his role in this Lawsuit. 

Any remaining balance or uncashed checks to the Class will be paid to Bay Area Legal 

Services as cy pres recipient. Within thirty (30) days of the expiration of the Class Member checks, 

the Class Administrator shall pay or cause to be paid the remaining balance of the Class Members 

relief to Bay Area Legal Services. 
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With regard to the fees charged in connection with providing estoppel certificates in the 

State of Florida, Rizzetta denies that it ever charged more than the applicable statutory 

cap. However, Rizzetta acknowledges Plaintiff's argument that if one adds Rizzetta's estoppel 

certificate fee together with the third-party convenience fee and the third-party service charge, the 

total of such fees sometimes exceeded the State of Florida statutory cap. Rizzetta confirms that 

after April 13, 2023, the total of such fees has not exceeded the statutory cap on any closing in the 

State of Florida for which Rizzetta provided an estoppel certificate. Rizzetta also confirms that 

after July I, 2022, the total of such fees has not exceeded the statutory cap on any closing in the 

State of Florida for which Rizzetta provided an estoppel certificate other than 181 instances where 

the total of such fees exceeded the statutory cap by ninety-five cents ($0.95). 

2. Class Counsel's Attorneys' Fees and Expense Award to Class Counsel 

(a) General: The reasonable attorneys' fees and costs for Class Counsel shall 

be paid by Defendant in the amount of One Hundred Sixty Thousand Dol1ars ($160,000.00). The 

litigation costs incurred by Class Counsel to be paid by Defendant are in the amount of Five 

Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00). This amount was agreed upon by the parties. 

(b) Procedure: Plaintiff, as the Representative Plaintiff, and Class Counsel 

shall request that the Court approve an award ("Attorney Fee Award") of reasonable attorneys' 

fees and costs, of a total of One Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Dollars ($ 165,000.00), at the same 

time as the Final Approval Order is entered. The award shall be deemed final at the same time 

that the Final Approval Order becomes final, as described herein above, or such other time as the 

Court directs. 

(c) Payment: The reasonable attorneys' fees and costs of Class Counsel once 

determined in accordance herewith, shall be paid by Defendant within twenty (20) days of entry 
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of the Final Approval Order. Defendant shall issue or cause to be issued a single check to Class 

Counsel in care of Varnell & Warwick, P.A. Trust Account once the Attorney Fee Award is final. 

The inability to deliver a check to a Class Member shall not defeat the entitlement to fees and costs 

of Class Counsel on account of that Class Member's recovery. 

3. Settlement Administration. 

(a) General: The Class Administrator shall administer the Settlement and shall 

deliver Settlement Payments along with a letter identifying the date the estoppel certificate was 

issued, the address of the property that was sold, the name(s) of the Class Members associated 

with the specific sale which resulted in the Settlement Payment. Settlement Payments can be 

combined when multiple estoppel certificates are related to a single Class Member. 

(b) Limitation: Costs of settlement administration do not include any 

attorneys' fees, expenses, costs or disbursements incurred by Class Counsel and/or any other 

counsel representing the Plaintiff, as the Representative Plaintiff or Class Members, or by 

Representative Plaintiff or the Class Members, or any of them, in connection with or related in any 

manner to this Settlement Agreement, the Settlement, and/or the administration of such Settlement, 

except as provided for herein. 

4. Class Notice and Settlement Checks. The Class Administrator shall send the 

Notice in the time provided herein. Settlement Payments must be paid by Defendant to the Class 

Members through the Settlement Administrator no later than forty (40) days after entry of the Fina) 

Approval Order. 

Section II. RELEASED CLAIMS 

5. General. It is the agreement and intent of the Settling Parties that this Settlement 

Agreement be construed and enforced as a mutual release subject to the limitations and exclusions 
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provided herein. Accordingly, it is hereby agreed that upon the Effective Date of this Settlement 

Agreement, each Class Member and Class Representative not opting out and his, her, or its 

respective Related Parties, shall hereby be deemed to have, and by operation of this Settlement 

Agreement, shall have fully, finally, and forever released, relinquished, discharged, and waived, 

against the Defendant, including their respective Related Parties, any and all claims, direct or third­

party or otherwise, of whatever kind or nature, including but not limited to, any contract, tort, breach 

of duty, fiduciary, extra-contractual, punitive, exemplary, statutory, common law, demands, debts, 

damages, costs, attorneys' fees, expenses, actions, causes of action, suit or suits, controversies, sum 

or sums of money, liabilities and penalties arising from any act, omission or occurrence from the 

beginning of time to the Effective Date hereof, on account of any and all loss or damages of any 

kind whatsoever, known or unknown, allegedly sustained or which may hereafter be sustained 

allegedly in consequence of, arising out of, resulting from or relating to all allegations, claims, liens 

or defenses which have been raised in the Complaint, including but not limited to any claims related 

to the statutory cap under Section 720.30851 (6), Florida Statutes, the provisions of Florida's 

Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices Act, Section 501 .20 I, el. seq., Florida Statutes, and/or the 

reasonableness of Defendant's Estoppc) Certificate charge(s) (including the Rizzetta estoppel 

certificate fee, the third-party convenience fee, and the third-party service charge). 

6. Breach of Settlement Agreement. The Settling Parties agree that the provisions of 

Paragraph 5, above, shall be construed to exclude, and shall not impair, any right or cause of action 

arising from a breach of this Settlement Agreement including, but not limited to, any future claims 

that may arise with regard to the implementation of the Settlement Agreement. The Settling Parties 

also understand and agree that the provisions of Paragraph 5, above, shall be construed to exclude, 
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and shall not impair, any right or cause of action currently pending against Plaintiff and/or Class 

Members in any Court of competent jurisdiction other than the current Lawsuit. 

Section III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER AND SETTLEMENT HEARING 

7. Preliminary Approval Motion. In accordance with the procedures and time 

schedules below, the Settling Parties shall take such actions, and prepare and file, all appropriate 

notices, motions, and proposed order forms reasonably necessary to obtain both preliminary and 

final approval of this Settlement Agreement from the Court. All Settling Parties shall cooperate, 

and as appropriate. shall join in seeking to accomplish the following: 

(a) Within 10 days of the Effective Date of this Agreement, the attorneys for the 

respective parties shall file a joint motion for preliminary approval of this Agreement, including a 

request that the Court approve the mailing of the Notice within twenty (20) days of the entry of an 

order granting preliminary approval of this Agreement. All Settling Parties shall join in that motion 

and shall support any order approving this Agreement through any appeal, if necessary. Without 

prior approval of any other Settling Party, Class Counsel may file memoranda in support of the 

preliminary (and final) approval of this Settlement Agreement; and 

(b) The Preliminary Approval Order shall require, and the Notice shall set out, 

that any objections to this Settlement Agreement must be made in writing, filed with the Court, and 

served on counsel no later than twenty (20) days before the date of the Final Approval Hearing. 

The Notice shall provide that any objection that is not received within the time set by the Court is 

deemed waived; and 

(c) The Settling Parties shall jointly request a Final Approval Hearing date, 

which is no more than ninety (90) days after the date of entry of the Preliminary Approval Order. 
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8. Preliminary Approval Order. The proposed Preliminary Approval Order submitted 

to the Court shall contain the following provisions: 

(a) Certification of the Settlement Class pursuant to Florida Rule of Civil 

Procedure 1.220(a) and (b)(3) for settlement purposes only; and 

(b) Preliminary approval of the Settlement Agreement set forth herein and, 

subject to any objections that may be presented to the Court and served on counsel no later than 

twenty (20) days before the date of the Approval Hearing, enter an initial finding that the Settlement 

Agreement appears to be fair, adequate, reasonable, and in the best interests of the Class; and 

(b) Approval of the form of a Notice of Class Action Settlement, that includes 

the general terms of the settlement, as set forth in the Settlement Agreement, and the procedures 

for objections and opt-outs described below. Utilizing the most recent available contact information 

on the Class Members within Defendant's records, shall be mailed or cause to be mailed by the 

Settlement Administrator by first class mail the Notice to all Class Members within twenty (20) 

days from the date of said order; and 

(c) A finding that the mailing of the Notice by regular first class mail to all Class 

Members whose address has been identified constitutes valid, due and sufficient notice to the Class 

Members and their Related Parties, and constitutes the best notice practicable under the 

circumstances, complying fully with the requirements of Rule 1.220, Fla. R. Civ. P., due process 

requirements of the Florida and United States Constitution, and any other applicable law and that 

no further notice to the Class is required. 
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(d) Set a hearing (the '"Final Approval Hearing"), to accomplish among other things: 

(I) Review and determine the merits of any objections to the Settlement; 

(2) Determine whether to approve in final this Settlement Agreement pursuant 

to Rule 1.220, Fla. R. Civ. P. as fair, reasonable, adequate, and in the best interests of the Class, 

and authorize all acts necessary to consummate and effectuate the terms and conditions of this 

Settlement Agreement; 

(3) Determine whether the Court should enter a Final Order approving the 

Settlement in final and dismissing the Lawsuit with prejudice; 

(4) Determine the reasonableness of the Attorneys' Fees and Costs to be paid 

to Class Counsel in the amount of One Hundred and Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars ($165,000.00). 

(5) Determine such other matters as the Court may deem necessary and 

appropriate. 

Section IV. OBJECTIONS AND EXCLUSIONS 

9. Objection to Settlement. Any Class Member who objects to the Settlement 

contemplated by this Agreement shall have a right to appear and be heard at the Settlement Hearing 

provided that such Person files with the Court and delivers to Class Counsel and Defendant's 

Counsel a written statement of reasons for the objection no later than twenty (20) days before the 

Settlement Hearing date. Settlement Class Counsel and Defendant's Counsel may, but need not, 

respond to the objections, if any, by means ofa memorandum of law filed and served no later than 

five (5) business days prior to the Settlement Hearing. The manner in which a notice of objection 

should be prepared, filed, and delivered shall be stated in detail in the Notice. Only Class Members 

who have filed and delivered valid and timely written notices of objection will be entitled to be 

heard at the Settlement Hearing, unless the Court orders otherwise. Any Class Member who does 
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not make his or her objection in the manner provided shall be deemed to have waived such 

objection and shall forever be foreclosed from making any objection to the fairness, 

reasonableness, or adequacy of the Settlement or the award of Attorneys' Fees to Class Counsel, 

unless otherwise ordered by the Court. 

I 0. Exclusion from Class. Any Class Member may seek to be excluded from the 

Settlement. Any Class Member so excluded shall not be bound by the Settlement and shall not be 

entitled to any of its benefits. To be timely excluded from the class settlement, the Class Member 

must submit a written statement requesting to be excluded from the Class Settlement. To be valid, 

the Written Statement must include the Class Member's full name, address, signature, and date, 

and the following statement or words to this effect: "/ WANT TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 

SETTLEMENT CLASS IN THE LA WSUJT "Bastin Joseph v. Rizzetta & Company, Incorporated. " 

11. Binding Erfect. All proceedings, orders and judgments, including the Final Order 

entered in the Lawsuit, will be binding on all Settlement Class Members who have not validly 

excluded themselves from the Settlement Class, even if such Settlement Class Members have 

objected to the Settlement. Additionally, the Releases contained Section II, above, will be binding 

on all Settlement Class Members who have not validly excluded themselves from the Settlement 

Class, even if such Settlement Class Members have objected to the Settlement. 

12. Appearance of Attorney for Settlement Class Member. If a Settlement Class 

Member hires an attorney to represent him or her, the attorney must: 

(a) File a notice of appearance with the Court no later than twenty (20) days 

prior to the date of the Approval Hearing; and 

(b) Serve a copy of such notice of appearance on counsel for Defendant and the 

Class Counsel. 
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Section V. FINALJUDGMENT 

13. Final Judgment. The proposed Final Judgment set forth in the proposed Final 

Approval Order submitted to the Court prior to the Settlement Hearing shall act as a condition 

subsequent of this Settlement and shall, at a minimum, include the following provisions: 

(a) A finding that the distribution of the Notice fully and accurately informs all Class 

Members and Related Parties entitled to notice of the material elements of the Settlement, 

constitutes the best notice practicable under the circumstances, constitutes valid, due, and 

sufficient notice, and complies fully with Rule 1.220, Fla. R. Civ. P., the Florida and United States 

Constitutions, and any other applicable law; and 

(b) A finding that after proper notice to the Class, and after sufficient opportunity to 

object, no timely objections to this Settlement Agreement have been made, or a finding that all 

timely objections have been considered and denied; and 

(c) Approval of the settlement, as set forth in the Settlement Agreement, as fair, 

reasonable, adequate, and in the best interests of the Class, in all respects under Rule 1.220, Fla. 

R. Civ. P., finding that the settlement is in good faith, and ordering the Parties to perform the 

settlement in accordance with the terms of this Settlement Agreement; and 

(d) A finding that neither the Final Judgment nor the Settlement Agreement shall 

constitute an admission of liability by the Settling Parties, or any of them, of any liability or 

wrongdoing whatsoever; and 

(e) Subject to reservation of jurisdiction for matters discussed in subparagraph (h), 

below, dismissing with prejudice the Complaint; and 

(f) In accordance with the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure, finding that there is no 

just reason for delay, and ordering the entry of a Final Judgment; and 
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(g) A finding that all Class Members not opting out and their Related Parties shall, as 

of the entry of the Final Judgment, conclusively be deemed to have released and forever discharged 

Defendant and their Related Parties from all Released Claims, and forever enjoining and barring 

all Class Members and their Related Parties from asserting, instituting, or prosecuting in any 

capacity, before any court or governmental agency, any action or proceedings against Defendant 

that assert any Released Claims; and 

(h) A reservation of exclusive and continuing jurisdiction over the Lawsuit and the 

Settling Parties for the purposes of, among other things, (i) supervising the implementation, 

enforcement, construction, and interpretation of the Settlement Agreement, the Preliminary Order, 

and the Final Judgment; and (ii) supervising the administration and distribution of the relief to the 

Class and resolving any disputes that may arise with regard to any of the foregoing. 

Section VI. CONDITIONS OF SETTLEMENT, EFFECT OF DISAPPROVAL, 
RESCISSION, OR TERMINATION 

14. This Settlement Agreement, including the releases herein, shall be null and void, 

and the provisions of Section VI, Paragraph 15, below, shall apply, if each of the following 

conditions fails to occur or be satisfied prior to the date that the Final Judgment becomes Final: 

(a) All non~settlement related activities regarding the Complaint shall be, and 

shall remain, stayed by the Court pending Final Judgment approving this Settlement Agreement; 

and 

(b) All Settling Parties shall approve, execute, and perform all such acts or 

obligations that are required by this Settlement Agreement to be performed prior to the date that 

the Final Judgment becomes Final; and 

(c) A Preliminary Approval Order, in substantially a form as described by 

Section 111, Paragraph 8, above, shall be entered by the Court; and 
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(d) At or prior to the Settlement Hearing, no objections to this Settlement 

Agreement have been received, or if any such objections have been received, and all such 

objections have been considered and denied by the Court; and 

(e) A Final Judgment, in a form substantially as described by Section V, 

Paragraph 13, above, shall be entered by the Court; and 

(f) Subject to the reservation of jurisdiction for matters described in Section V, 

Paragraph I 3(h), above, the Lawsuit must be dismissed with prejudice. 

15. In the event that this Settlement Agreement is finally rejected upon the Settlement 

Hearing, or in the event a Final Judgment is not entered, or does not become Final, or in the event 

that the Settlement Agreement is rejected by the mandate of an appellate court, then the terms of 

this Agreement shall be null and void; and 

(a) The terms of this Agreement shall have no further force and effect with 

respect to the Settling Parties; and 

(b) This Agreement shall not be used in this litigation for any purpose; 

provided, however, this Agreement may be used for bringing an action for failure of a Settling 

Party to take steps required by this Agreement or required by such party's position as a fiduciary 

to secure judicial approval of this Agreement; and 

{c) The Settling Parties shall be restored to their respective positions in the 

litigation as of the date the Settlement Agreement was reached, including but not limited to the 

fact that there has not been any class certification hearing or process and the Defendant reserves 

all of its rights to object to class certification and demand an evidentiary hearing regarding aJI 

issues relating to class certification; and 
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(d) Any Judgment or orders entered by the Court in accordance with this 

Settlement Agreement shall be treated as vacated. 

Section VII. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

16. Enforcement. The Settling Parties acknowledge that violation of the Settlement 

Agreement or any of the releases will cause immediate irreparable injury for which no remedy at 

law is adequate. If any Party fails to perform his, her or its obligations hereunder, any other Party 

shall be entitled to specific performance, including through mandatory preliminary and injunctive 

relief, in addition to such other remedies as provided herein. Nothing contained herein shall be 

construed to preclude any party from applying for contempt or other remedies or sanction provided 

by the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure for breach of this Settlement Agreement. 

17. Agreement to Cooperate. The Parties: (a) acknowledge that it is their intent to 

execute the Agreement; and (b) agree to cooperate to the extent necessary to effectuate and 

implement all terms and conditions of the Agreement and to exercise their best efforts to 

accomplish the foregoing terms and conditions of the Agreement. 

18. Good Faith Settlement and Advice of Counsel. The Parties agree that the terms 

of the Settlement reflect a good-faith settlement of the Class Representative and the other Class 

Members' claims in the Lawsuit, reached voluntarily after consultation with experienced legal 

counsel. 

)9. Incorporation. All of the Exhibits to the Joint Motion for Preliminary Approval 

are material and integral parts of the Settlement and are fulJy incorporated herein by this reference. 

To the extent any term in an Exhibit to the Joint Motion for Preliminary Approval conflicts with a 

term of this Settlement Agreement, this Settlement Agreement will control. 
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20. Failure to Reserve Notice. The failure of any Settlement Class Member to receive 

Notice or any other document as described in this Settlement Agreement shall not be a basis for 

invalidating the Settlement. this Settlement Agreement, any order entered pursuant thereto, or any 

of the exhibits or documents referenced herein, or attached hereto, and the Settlement shall 

nevertheless be binding and the Final Order effective in accordance with its terms. 

21. No Waiver. The waiver of one party of any breach of this Settlement Agreement 

by any other Party shall not be deemed a waiver of any other prior or subsequent breach of this 

Settlement Agreement; nor shall such a waiver be deemed a waiver by any other Party of that 

breach or a waiver by that Party of any other Party's breach. 

22. Modification. The Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written 

instrument signed by or on behalf of all Parties or their successors-in-interest. 

23. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs herein are for convenience only and do 

not define, limit, or construe the contents of this Agreement. 

24. Entire Agreement. Except as provided herein, the Agreement and the Exhibits 

attached to the Joint Motion for Preliminary Approval constitute the entire agreement among the 

Parties, and no representations, warranties, or inducements have been made to any Party 

concerning the Agreement or accompanying Exhibits other than the representations, warranties, 

and inducements contained and memorialized in the Agreement and the accompanying Exhibits. 

25. Authority to Settle. Class CounseJ warrant that they are expressly authorized by 

the Class Representative to take all appropriate action to effectuate the terms and conditions of the 

Settlement and also are expressly authorized to enter into any modifications of, or amendments to, 

the Agreement on behalf of the Class which they deem appropriate. 
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26. Authority to Execute. Each counsel or other person executing the Agreement or 

any of its Exhibits on behalfof any Party hereto hereby warrants that he or she has the full authority 

to do so. 

27. Counterparts. The Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each 

of which shall be deemed to be one and the same instrument. Counsel for the Parties shall exchange 

among themselves signed counterparts, and a complete set of executed counterparts shall be filed 

with the Court. 

28. Binding Effect. The Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, 

the successors and assigns of the Parties hereto. All Settling Parties waive the right to appeal or 

collaterally attack the Final Judgment entered under this Settlement Agreement. 

29. Exclusive Jurisdiction and Venue for Enforcement. Any dispute relating to this 

Agreement or Final Judgment shall be resolved exclusively in the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit in 

and for Hillsborough County, Florida, which Court shall retain exclusive jurisdiction and venue 

with respect to the consummation, implementation, enforcement, construction, interpretation. 

performance, and administration of the Agreement and/or Judgment. The Parties agree to submit 

to the exclusive jurisdiction and venue of the Thirteenth Judicial Circuit in and for Hillsborough 

County, Florida for the purposes described above. 

30. Choice of Law. This Agreement and any document executed in furtherance of the 

Settlement shall be governed by, subject to, and construed in accordance with the laws of the State 

of Florida, without regard to conflicts-of-laws principles. 

31. Costs and Expenses. Except as otherwise provided herein, each Party shall bear 

its own costs and expenses. 
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32. Interpretation. All Settling Parties have participated in the drafting of this 

Settlement Agreement and, accordingly, any claimed ambiguity should not be presumptively 

construed for or against any of the Parties. 

33. Subsequent Discovery of Facts. 1n connection with this Settlement Agreement, 

the Representative Plaintiff acknowledges that he is aware that he may hereafter discover facts, 

action, claims and causes of action presently unknown or unsuspected, or facts in addition to or 

different from those which he now knows or believes to be true with respect to the matters released 

herein. Nevertheless, it is the purpose of this Settlement Agreement and the intention of 

Representative Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members to settle and release such matters and 

all actions, causes, causes of action, and claims relating to the Complaint, which exist, or might 

have existed. 

34. Waiver. Class Counsel, Plaintiff, as Representative Plaintiff, and the Settlement 

Class Members expressly understand that certain federal or state laws, rights, rules, or legal 

principles which may be or become applicable may require different or additional modifications 

than those agreed to herein. Representative Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members hereby 

agree that the provision of such laws are hereby knowingly and voluntarily forever waived and 

relinquished by Representative Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members, and Representative 

Plaintiff and the Settlement Class Members hereby agree and acknowledge that this is an essential 

term of this Settlement Agreement. 

35. Final Resolution. Nothing in this Lawsuit is intended to limit the generality of the 

release set forth above. It is the purpose and intent of this Settlement Agreement that all claims, 

actions and causes of action by the Representative Plaintiff and Settlement Class Members alleging 

violations of Florida Statutes § 720.30851 (6) and Florida's Deceptive and Unfair Trade Practices 
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Act, Fla. Stat. 501.20 I, et. seq. ("'FDUTPA") as set forth in the Lawsuit shall forever be 

barred. The doctrines of res judicata and collateral estoppel shall apply to all Settlement Class 

Members with respect to all issues of law and fact and matters of re lief within the scope of all filed 

complaints in this Lawsuit, the Released Claims, and this Settlement Agreement. If a Person seeks. 

in a separate action or proceeding, relief that would be inconsistent with the terms of the Settlement 

Agreement, Defendant or any Released Party may by affidavit or otherwise in writing, advise the 

other Parties and the Court or other forum in which such action or proceeding is brought, that such 

relief in that action or proceeding is unwarranted. 

36. No Liability for Joint Settlement Class Members. Defendant shall not be liable 

or responsible for allocating or dividing the Settlement Payments among Settlement Class 

Members who are jointly entitled to Settlement Payments shall be resolved solely between the 

contending Settlement Class Members and such Settlement Class Members shall be prohibited 

from joining Defendant's counsel, the Plaintiff or Class Counsel in any action to apportion a 

distribution made to the Settlement. 

39. Beneficiaries. This Settlement Agreement and the Settlement contemplated 

herein, shall inure to the benefits of the Released Persons and/or Released Parties as well as the 

Settled Parties. The Settled Parties each acknowledge that this Settlement Agreement is being 

entered into for the benefit among others of the other above-referenced Released Persons and/or 

Released Parties and agree that the provisions of this Settlement Agreement may be enforced and 

relied on by the Released Persons and/or Released Parties in their own right without the aid or 

participation of Defendant or any other signatory to this Settlement Agreement. The Released 

Persons and/or Released Parties are intended third party beneficiaries of this Settlement 

Agreement. 
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40. No Other Third Party Beneficiaries. Except as set forth in the preceding Section 

39, this Settlement Agreement shall not be construed to create rights in, or to grant remedies to, or 

delegate any duty, obligation, or undertaking established herein to any third party as a beneficiary 

to this Settlement Agreement. 

41. Captions. The captions or hearings of the Sections and Paragraphs of this 

Settlement Agreement have been inserted for convenience of reference only and shall have no 

effect upon the construction or interpretation of any part of this Settlement Agreement. 

42. Computation of Time. All time periods set forth herein shall be computed in 

calendar days unless otherwise expressly provided. In computing any period of time prescribed 

or allowed by this Settlement Agreement or by order of Court, the day of the act, or default from 

which the designated period of time begins to run shall not be included. The last day of the period 

so computed shall be included, unless it is a Saturday, a Sunday, or a legal holiday, or when the 

act to be done is the filing of a paper in court, a day in which weather or other conditions have 

made the office of the Clerk of the Court inaccessible, in which event the period shall run until the 

end of the next day that is not one of the aforementioned days. Each of the Parties reserves the 

right, subject to the Court's approval, to seek any reasonable extensions of time that might be 

necessary to carry out any of the provisions of this Settlement Agreement, and to modify or 

supplement any notice contemplated hereunder. 

[LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY; SIGNATURE PAGES BELOW) 
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Isl Jeffi·e1· I .. Newso111e. II 
Jeffrey L. Ncwsrnm: 11. Esq. 
Florida Bar No. IO 18667 
Varnell & Warwick. P.A. 
400 N. Ashley Drive. Suite 1900 
Tampa. FL 33602 
j newsom e@vnnd \\'Ia w .corn 
Telephone: (352) 753-8600 
Facsimile: (352) 50-l-330 I 
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l3astin Joseph. i11dii·id110l~l' mu/ on 
heha(f o.f the Se11/e111e111 Class 

.I . .. 
F , ar No. 0143626 
l3u: 1 oss. P.A. 
P.O. Box 39 13 
Tampa. rL 33601-3913 
candcrsen@bushrnss.co111 
lycvich@bushross .com 
ksa I tcr'ti)1L1shross.co111 
Tc kpho11c: (8 13) 224-9255 
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Company , 
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